

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 7th, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

DOUTIAND: DAV & FRASER......RINTERS TO THE STATE. 1829. and the second se

SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

CHAP. 1.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Appleton.

Approved January 28, 1829.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the plantation hitherto known by the name of Appleton, in the County of Waldo, bounded southerly by the towns of Union and Washington, easterly by the town of Hope, westerly by the town of Liberty, and northerly by the towns of Searsmont and Montville, be, and hereby is incorporated into a town, by the name of Appleton. And the inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with all the powers, privileges and immunities, which the inhabitants of towns within this State, do or may by law enjoy.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any Justice of the Peace within said County, is hereby Method of calling empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabithe first nuceting. tant of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof, to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose at their annual town meetings.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said town of Appleton shall be entitled to vote in the Provision for choice choice of a Representative to the Legislature of $_{to Legislature}^{of}$ Representative this State, in the same class, and in the same man-

ner, as it was allowed and authorized to do, previous to the passing of this Act; and shall continue a part of the class aforesaid until otherwise provided by law.

CHAP. 2.

Vol. 1, chap. 549.

An additional ACT to incorporate the Portland Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Approved January 28, 1829.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passage of this Act, May establish a fund it shall be lawful for the Portland Mutual Fire or reserved capital not small be lawran for the route and interact in the route and interact in the route capital not exceeding slow Insurance Company, to establish a fund or reserv-dollars applicable to fosses. ed capital, of not less than four, nor more than eight thousand dollars, which shall be applicable to the payment of such losses, as the corporation may be liable to pay.

Be it further enacted, That all SECT. 2. proportion to sums assessments and dividends which said corporation may hereafter make, shall be in proportion to the sum or sums, by each member insured.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the Register of Deeds for filing the certificates of policies, Fees to Register of insured by said company, and keeping a suitable keeping index of index thereof, shall be entitled to use certificate so filed and entered, the sum of six cents.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That so much Former act chap. of the Act, to which this is additional, as is inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, be, and the same hereby is repealed.

member.

and

Assessments

sistent with this act, repealed.